RATIONAL

Service part catalogue

SelfCookingCenter® ab 09/2016
SelfCooking Center XS - 6 x 2/3 GastronormE

E60SI11607

Kat-RTS_140922

3/22/2017 X . .
3 AC208V (240V) 60Hz UL ©Copyr|ght by RATIONAL Technical Service
All Rights reserved



RATIONAL

SelfCooking Center XS - 6 x 2/3 GastronormE
E60SI11607

Overview

2 3/22/2017
3 AC208V (240V) 60Hz UL



SelfCooking Center XS - 6 x 2/3 GastronormE

RATIONAL

E60SI11607

Overview

Pos. Assembly Page
1 CONtrOl PANE . 4
2 Electrical INStallation . .. .....o. i e e 6
3 ClMAPIUS . . e 10
4 YTz 1 g0 [T 01T - Lo ] 12
5 HOt @il NEAtING ..o oe e e e 16
6 Motor and fan Wheel . . ... .. 18
7 1 (=T o T o= o1 =Y 20
8 5 0T 24
9 EXEErIOr CaDINET ... e e 28
10 BB . e e e e 32
11 (O =TT L= T = 34
13 StANAAN BCCE S SOMY ittt ittt ettt ettt e e et e e e 36
3/22/2017 3

3 AC208V (240V) 60Hz UL



SelfCooking Center XS - 6 x 2/3 GastronormE
E60SI11607

RATIONAL

Control panel

</

3/22/2017
3 AC208V (240V) 60Hz UL



SelfCooking Center XS - 6 x 2/3 GastronormE

E60SI11607

RATIONAL

Control panel

Pos. Part no. Description Qty.
2 42.00.112 Control pcb *TFT* 1
3 42.00.081 MMI pcb 1
4 40.05.055 Cable On-Off switch MMI 1
5 40.03.515 Cable MMI - TFT 1
6 40.03.516 Cable MMI - CPU 1
7 16.02.062 Dial f. pulse generator 1
8 40.00.404 Pulse generator 1
11 16.02.889 Cover f. control pcb w. gasket 1
3/22/2017

3 AC208V (240V) 60Hz UL



RATIONAL

SelfCooking Center XS - 6 x 2/3 GastronormE
E60SI11607

Electrical installation

6 3/22/2017
3 AC208V (240V) 60Hz UL



SelfCooking Center XS - 6 x 2/3 GastronormE

E60SI11607

RATIONAL

Electrical installation

P R R R R R R R P NRPR AR R R R R RRPORREROODN

Pos. Part no. Description Qty.
1 40.01.589 Solid state relais

2 10.00.061 Pan head screw Torx T20 M4x12

5 40.04.795 Heat sink small SSR

6 40.05.037 Mounting device heat sink SSR

7 10.01.266 Pan head screw Torx T20 10,5mm

10 40.05.016 Air shaft cpl.

11 40.04.115 Cooling fan

12 40.03.257 Converter 230VAC 24VDC

14 40.04.811 Cover for air outlet

18 42.00.260 Control pcb

19 42.00.128 SD-memory card 4GB

24 40.03.756 Fixing clip f. pcb

25 40.03.533 Fixing clip f. pcb

27 40.04.180 Energy_opt-Terminal 4poles

35 10.00.061 Pan head screw Torx T20 M4x12

36 40.05.419 Cable connection M25x1.5

37 40.05.420 Fixing nut for cable gland M25x1.5 MS
41 40.02.675 Loudspeaker

43 40.05.268 Power supply cable 4xAWG10 SOOW+15-30P
44 40.04.810 Mounting device for cooling fan

45 42.00.223 Power supply for standard interior light
100 40.03.995 Bus cable 0.85m

106 40.04.906 USB socket with cable

A Electrical installation

3/22/2017

3 AC208V (240V) 60Hz UL



RATIONAL

SelfCooking Center XS - 6 x 2/3 GastronormE
E60SI11607

Electrical installation

105

8 3/22/2017
3 AC208V (240V) 60Hz UL



SelfCooking Center XS - 6 x 2/3 GastronormE
E60SI11607

RATIONAL

Electrical installation

P R P R R R R R NEPRERNMNNMRERNRNRRRRRR R

Pos. Part no. Description Qty.
1 40.04.908 Contactor assembly

2 40.01.329 Dry up protector 183°C

3 3014.0327 Hex nut M10x1,0

4 40.01.482 Safety temperature limiter 365°C

5 3014.0327 Hex nut M10x1,0

6 40.05.269 Contactor B&J K3-10NDR10 190R B01B01TX
10 40.03.348 Control transformer T1

11 1008.0750 Hex screw M5x16

12 40.04.910 Mounting support transformer

13 1105.0120 Hex nut M5

14 40.02.425 Varistor

18 4001.0224 Fuse 6.35x32mm

18 40.01.588 Fuse SC-8A 10x38

19 40.02.512 Fuse holder 2x6.3A

19 40.01.487 Fuse holder 2pol

22 40.04.122 Cover for Fuse *UL*

36 40.03.743 Earth terminal WK4 SL/U

37 40.05.261 Terminal block WTP 2,5/4 D1/2 grey

40 40.05.262 End cover APFN 2,5 D1/2/35

52 40.04.834 Fixing device for safety temperature limiter
100 40.03.981 Change-over switch with cable USA

101 40.04.331 Adaptor cable f. Ball valve drain

104 40.05.357 Cable control harness

105 40.04.838 Cable control harness *below*

3/22/2017

3 AC208V (240V) 60Hz UL



RATIONAL

SelfCooking Center XS - 6 x 2/3 GastronormE
E60SI11607

ClimaPlus

10 3/22/2017
3 AC208V (240V) 60Hz UL



SelfCooking Center XS - 6 x 2/3 GastronormE

RATIONAL

E60SI1607

ClimaPlus

Pos. Part no. Description Qty.
1 40.04.835 Mounting device f. pressure sensor 1
2 3017.1011 Pressure sensor for humidity control Huba 401 1
3 22.01.105 Inner humidity meas. Piece 1
4 22.01.107 Outer humidity meas. Piece 1
5 22.00.881 Gasket f. hum. meas. Pipe 2
6 10.00.916 Hex nut M4 w. locking 6
7 22.01.116 Hose set f. humidity control 1
8 22.00.725 Humidity control cpl. 1
9 22.00.914 Air inlet pipe 1
10 22.01.179 Hose set for ventilation 1
12 22.01.112 Vent cover 1
13 22.00.837 O-ring for humidity control 2
14 10.00.111 Cable clip long 2
3/22/2017 11

3 AC208V (240V) 60Hz UL



RATIONAL

SelfCooking Center XS - 6 x 2/3 GastronormE
E60SI11607

Steam generator

12 3/22/2017
3 AC208V (240V) 60Hz UL



SelfCooking Center XS - 6 x 2/3 GastronormE

E60SI11607

RATIONAL

Steam generator

P R R R P R P R R RPRNRPNRRRRERNRRORR PR

Pos. Part no. Description Qty.
1 44.01.434 Steam generator insolated

3 44.01.489 Heating element

6 44.01.433 Gasket f. heating element

7 10.00.709 Hex nut M6 w. locking

8 44.01.546 Safety device / water supply for steam generator
9 44.01.495 Bushing for filling steam generator

10 2066.0530 Hose clamp g16.4mm

11 44.01.569 Drain hose steam generator

16 2066.0519 Hose clamp @35,6mm

17 2066.0526 Hose clamp g46mm

18 44.00.207 Emptying pump

19 1006.0762 Hex screw M6x10

20 44.01.445 Fixing device f. pump steam generator

21 10.00.709 Hex nut M6 w. locking

22 44.01.470 Drain hose steam generator

23 2066.0518 Hose clamp 30mm

24 40.05.256 Thermocouple steam generator *B5*

26 10.00.414 Cable strap black 120°

27 10.00.916 Hex nut M4 w. locking

28 44.01.463 Steam hose @40x50mm

30 2066.0504 Hose clamp 40-60mm

31 2066.0507 Hose clamp 32-50mm

36 44.01.581 Filling level electrode 170 mm

A 8354.1320 Pump connection spout cpl.

3/22/2017 13

3 AC208V (240V) 60Hz UL



SelfCooking Center XS - 6 x 2/3 GastronormE
E60SI11607

RATIONAL

Pump connection spout

14

3/22/2017
3 AC208V (240V) 60Hz UL



SelfCooking Center XS - 6 x 2/3 GastronormE

E60SI11607

RATIONAL

Pump connection spout

Pos. Part no. Description Qty.
1 2118.1000 Pump connection spout 1
2 2120.1259 Stop plug 10mm 1
3 2110.1008 Silicon hose g10x2mm 1
4 2066.0527 Hose clamp g14mm 2
5 2066.0530 Hose clamp g16.4mm 1
6 2062.0331 Junction pressure hose GS 10 1
7 4005.0101 Tie rap 145 mm 1
3/22/2017 15

3 AC208V (240V) 60Hz UL



RATIONAL

SelfCooking Center XS - 6 x 2/3 GastronormE
E60SI11607

Hot air heating

16 3/22/2017
3 AC208V (240V) 60Hz UL



RATIONAL

SelfCooking Center XS - 6 x 2/3 GastronormE
E60SI11607

Hot air heating

e i S e T e

Pos. Part no. Description Qty.
1 46.00.171 Mating flange f. heating assembly

2 46.00.203 Heating assembly

4 10.00.109 Hex screw M5x23

5 10.01.076 Cap nut M5*A2

6 46.00.170 Gasket f. heating assembly

7 1107.0103 Star lock g3

8 50.00.844 Nozzle f. moistening

9 50.00.846 Union nut M12x13.2 N

10 50.01.722 Plastic pipe 4,5x0,75x136mm

3/22/2017 17

3 AC208V (240V) 60Hz UL



RATIONAL

SelfCooking Center XS - 6 x 2/3 GastronormE
E60SI11607

Motor and fan wheel

—I?2 I

18 3/22/2017
3 AC208V (240V) 60Hz UL



SelfCooking Center XS - 6 x 2/3 GastronormE

E60SI11607

RATIONAL

Motor and fan wheel

Pos. Part no. Description Qty.
1 40.05.376 Fan motor 1
2 42.00.265 Motor control for fan motor 1
3 10.01.049 Square necked mushroom head bolt 6x30 4
4 10.01.490 Hex nut M6 4
5 22.00.721 Flange f. motor shaft gasket 1
6 22.00.722 Mounting support f. gasket flange 1
7 22.00.985 Motor shaft gasket D15 1
8 22.01.196 Graphit seal for gasket flange 1
9 10.01.065 Hex nut M5 3
10 22.01.062 Fan wheel 1
11 10.00.936 Hex screw M8x20 1
12 1308.0162 Washer A8,4 1
3/22/2017 19

3 AC208V (240V) 60Hz UL



RATIONAL

SelfCooking Center XS - 6 x 2/3 GastronormE
E60SI11607

Interior cabinet

20 3/22/2017
3 AC208V (240V) 60Hz UL



SelfCooking Center XS - 6 x 2/3 GastronormE
E60SI11607

RATIONAL

Interior cabinet

Pos. Part no. Description Qty.
40.04.907 Thermocouple humidity *B4* 1
10.00.087 Clamp strap f. sensor 1
10.00.916 Hex nut M4 w. locking 1
20.02.549 Door gasket 1
10 40.05.254 Meat probe sensor 1
11 10.00.612 Hex nut M16 flat 1
12 1315.0104 Copper washer 16x20x1,5 1
13 40.04.844 Screen for safety temperature limiter 1
14 10.01.076 Cap nut M5*A2 2
17 40.04.869 Thermocouple interior cabinet B1 1
18 40.03.782 Screen interior cabinet sensor 1
19 10.01.076 Cap nut M5*A2 2
20 20.02.515 Outlet sieve 1
21 40.01.482 Safety temperature limiter 365°C 1
22 3014.0327 Hex nut M10x1,0 1
A 22.01.228 Air baffle 1
3/22/2017 21

3 AC208V (240V) 60Hz UL



RATIONAL

SelfCooking Center XS - 6 x 2/3 GastronormE
E60SI11607

Air baffle

22 3/22/2017
3 AC208V (240V) 60Hz UL



SelfCooking Center XS - 6 x 2/3 GastronormE

RATIONAL

E60SI1607

Air baffle

Pos. Part no. Description Qty.
22.01.082 Hand protection 1
10.00.515 Rivet 3,2x5 A4 3
40.03.780 Fixing clip core temp. cable 1
2760.1370 Latch hook for air baffle 2

10 1604.0167 Rivet 4x10 2

13 10.00.744 Washer A4,3 *A4 2

3/22/2017 23

3 AC208V (240V) 60Hz UL



RATIONAL

SelfCooking Center XS - 6 x 2/3 GastronormE
E60SI11607

Door

24 3/22/2017
3 AC208V (240V) 60Hz UL



SelfCooking Center XS - 6 x 2/3 GastronormE

RATIONAL

P P P P NNRRRRRRRER®OWRNDNNRRR R

E60SI11607

Door

Pos. Part no. Description Qty.
1 24.02.937 Door handle

2 24.03.041 Door lock with spring U-bolt

3 24.03.184 Lock cover

4 24.03.461 Door mounting support bottom
5 10.00.090 Cap f. Torx T30

6 1006.1962 Countersunk screw Torx M6x16
7 24.03.399 Door mounting support top

8 1008.0768 Ornamental screw M8x16

10 10.01.474 Strain relief clamp

11 24.02.951 Door bolt

12 10.01.527 Hex screw M8x12

14 24.03.040 Door bolt

15 1008.0769 Ornamental screw M8x30

17 2001.0109 Compression spring

18 24.02.958 Holding bracket f. door catch

19 1006.0760 Hex screw M6x16

20 1306.0120 Washer A6,4

21 24.02.959 Door catch

22 24.02.960 Interlocking tooth screw M5x6
24 24.03.288 Spring U-bolt for door lock

A 24.02.970 Door

3/22/2017 25

3 AC208V (240V) 60Hz UL



SelfCooking Center XS - 6 x 2/3 GastronormE

E60SI11607

RATIONAL

Door

100

101

102

26

3/22/2017
3 AC208V (240V) 60Hz UL



SelfCooking Center XS - 6 x 2/3 GastronormE

RATIONAL

E60SI1607

Door

Pos. Part no. Description Qty.
1 87.01.416 Glass pane bundle 1
3 24.03.052 Sleeve for door bolt top 1
4 24.02.966 Door setting bolt 1
5 24.00.502 Fixing device f. magnet with magnet 1
6 24.03.021 Door drip collector 1
7 24.03.056 Slide bush for door 1
8 24.03.060 Fixing bracket for interior glass pane 2
9 24.03.057 Abrasion protection for glide socket 1
10 24.03.062 Cover cap for door 1
11 24.03.467 Cable shaft for door 1
13 87.01.368 LED bar, left/right 2
14 87.01.365 LED optics 2
16 10.00.890 Rivet 4x10 1
17 10.00.904 Rivet B4x8 2
100 40.05.295 Cable, interior light W40 1
101 40.05.310 Cable, interior light W41 1
102 40.05.311 Cable, interior light W42 1
3/22/2017 27

3 AC208V (240V) 60Hz UL



RATIONAL

SelfCooking Center XS - 6 x 2/3 GastronormE
E60SI11607

Exterior cabinet

- —

28 3/22/2017
3 AC208V (240V) 60Hz UL



SelfCooking Center XS - 6 x 2/3 GastronormE
E60SI11607

RATIONAL

Exterior cabinet

Pos. Part no. Description Qty.
9 12.01.871 Bracket for door contact switch 1
10 1004.0666 Hex screw M4x10 1
11 1304.0160 Washer A4,3 1
12 40.04.342 Door switch 0.45m 1
14 1103.0600 PVC plug in nut for metal screw 2.9mm 2
15 1003.2160 Hex self tapping screw 2,9x9,5 1
16 22.01.112 Vent cover 1
A Exterior cabinet 1
3/22/2017 29

3 AC208V (240V) 60Hz UL



RATIONAL

SelfCooking Center XS - 6 x 2/3 GastronormE
E60SI11607

Exterior cabinet

30 3/22/2017
3 AC208V (240V) 60Hz UL



SelfCooking Center XS - 6 x 2/3 GastronormE

E60SI11607

RATIONAL

Exterior cabinet

N P P P R R R NRPRRRRRRRRRERRERNNIEREIEROOOO R

Pos. Part no. Description Qty.
1 16.03.178 Top cover

2 1003.2265 Countersunk self tapping screw 4,2x16
3 1104.0820 Snap nut 4,2mm

4 16.02.885 Side panel right

6 16.03.331 Side panel left

7 10.00.992 Hex self tapping screw B4,2x32

8 1104.0820 Snap nut 4,2mm

9 16.02.963 Back panel, left

10 16.02.962 Back panel, right

11 16.03.142 Front panel

13 16.02.992 Crossbar front panel

17 16.02.905 Crossbar top

21 40.04.771 Air inlet filter

22 56.00.827 Frame for drawer CareControl

23 56.00.966 Drain pipe with bushings

26 40.04.902 Cover f. USB interface

27 10.00.103 EJOT PT-screw KA 3.5x10

28 40.04.906 USB socket with cable

29 10.00.460 EJOT PT-Screw Torx 3,5x14

30 56.00.800 Gasket f. breather tube

32 56.00.874 Gasket wastewater

33 12.01.899 Gasket for base frame

34 12.01.716 Cover for base frame

35 1004.0666 Hex screw M4x10

36 12.01.877 Splash guard

37 1004.0666 Hex screw M4x10

3/22/2017 31

3 AC208V (240V) 60Hz UL



RATIONAL

SelfCooking Center XS - 6 x 2/3 GastronormE
E60SI11607

Water

32 3/22/2017
3 AC208V (240V) 60Hz UL



SelfCooking Center XS - 6 x 2/3 GastronormE

RATIONAL

E60SI11607

Water

Pos. Part no. Description Qty.
1 54.01.517 Ventilation pipe 1
2 54.01.503 Rubber form piece venting pipe 1
4 10.01.455 Hose clamp @54x9 2
5 50.00.086 Locking plate f. water distribution 1
6 1900.0202 Water filter 1
8 10.00.873 Hose clamp CLIC d=15.5mm 6
10 52.00.017 Angle plug PS3 6-6-90° 2
11 52.00.016 Hand shower roll guide 1
12 52.00.058 Connect. hose f. hand shower roll guide 1
13 50.00.085 Plug-in spring f. hand shower roll guide 1
15 50.00.282 Hand shower black 1
16 50.00.156 Clamp f. hand shower roll guide 1
18 10.01.065 Hex nut M5 1
19 56.00.731 Ball valve drain SCC cpl. 1
21 10.00.449 Pan head screw M6x16 2
22 56.00.830 O-ring for ball valve drain 36x3.5 1
23 56.00.829 O-ring for ball valve drain 19x3.5 1
24 54.01.511 Inspection lid, B2 1
25 54.01.168 Gasket f. inspection lid 1
27 50.01.733 Quad solenoid valve 1
28 50.01.799 Water distribution 1
31 2067.0050 Pressure hose d10mm .85
33 50.01.640 Water volume sensor 1
34 2067.0050 Pressure hose d10mm .39
35 52.00.059 Grommet for drain hose 1
40 2067.0050 Pressure hose d10mm .625
42 2022.0101 Grommet d8mm

48 52.00.047 Hose g10x2x220 f. hand shower

49 2066.0527 Hose clamp g14mm

3/22/2017 33

3 AC208V (240V) 60Hz UL



RATIONAL

SelfCooking Center XS - 6 x 2/3 GastronormE
E60SI11607

CleanJet + Care

34 3/22/2017
3 AC208V (240V) 60Hz UL



SelfCooking Center XS - 6 x 2/3 GastronormE
E60SI11607

RATIONAL

CleanJet + Care

Pos. Part no. Description Qty.
1 56.00.870 Pump f. cleaning UP30 1
5 56.00.823 Elbow for suction hose CleanJet 1
6 2066.0518 Hose clamp 30mm 1
7 10.01.510 Hose clamp 226.8 1
8 56.00.784 Suction hose f. cleaning 1
11 56.00.827 Frame for drawer CareControl 1
13 10.00.980 EJOT PT-Screw K30x10 2
15 56.00.666 Care container table unit 1
18 56.00.918 Pump f. CareControl 1
19 56.00.677 Care hose 1
20 2066.0525 Hose clamp 22,1 mm 1
21 56.00.744 Pressure hose g10mm 130mm 1
22 10.00.873 Hose clamp CLIC d=15.5mm 2
29 56.00.672 Drawer Care container 1
3/22/2017 35

3 AC208V (240V) 60Hz UL



RATIONAL

SelfCooking Center XS - 6 x 2/3 GastronormE

E60SI11607

Standard accessory

£

e A A A Aa
Y/ im0y, %\: 7 0 77 V) 7

77 77777 T

WIXTTTLLTT I

VLTI

i/ ]
IIIIITTIII]]]

V\hxxxxxmxxxxx\

3/22/2017

3 AC208V (240V) 60Hz UL

36



SelfCooking Center XS - 6 x 2/3 GastronormE

E60SI11607

RATIONAL

Standard accessory

Pos. Part no. Description Qty.
60.73.725 Hinging rack left Typ 623 1
60.73.726 Hinging rack right Typ 623 1
10.01.535 Sticker set 1
10 60.71.379 Water connection kit, table unit E/USA 1
10 60.71.379 Water connection kit, table unit E/USA 1
11 60.73.955 Positioning support f. core sensor 1
3/22/2017 37

3 AC208V (240V) 60Hz UL



RATIONAL

SelfCooking Center XS - 6 x 2/3 GastronormE

E60SI1607

Index

Part no. Description Page
24.03.057 Abrasion protection for glide socket ............ 27
40.04.331 Adaptor cable f. Ball valve drain ... 9
22.01.228 A DafflE . s 21
40.04.771 N T 1= 111~ 31
22.00.914 AT NI PIPE ot e e e 11
40.05.016 AN SNl Ol L 7
52.00.017 ANQle PIUg PS8 B-6-00° ... it 33
16.02.963 Back panel, left . ... 31
16.02.962 Back panel, gt ... ... 31
56.00.731 Ball valve drain SCC CPl. .. oviti e e 33
12.01.871 Bracket for door contact SWItCh . ....... ... e 29
40.03.995 BUS Cable 0.85ImM .. e 7
44.01.495 Bushing for filling steam generator ... 13
10.00.111 Cable ClIP lONG ... e 11
40.05.419 Cable conNeCtion M25X 1.5 ... . e 7
40.05.357 Cable CONIol NArNESS ... . e 9
40.04.838 Cable control harness *Delow* . ... ... .o e 9
40.03.516 Cable MMI - CPU o e e e e e 5
40.03.515 Cable MMI - TR T e et 5
40.05.055 Cable ONn-Off sSWItch MMI ... ... e 5
24.03.467 Cable shaft for dOOr . ... e 27
10.00.414 Cable strap black 1200 ... e e 13
40.05.295 Cable, interior IGht WAD ... ..o e et 27
40.05.310 Cable, interior Ight WAL ... . e e 27
40.05.311 Cable, Interior lIght WA 2 ... e e 27
10.00.090 (@ I 1o T 10 25
10.01.076 CaP NUE M A e 17,21
56.00.666 Care container table Unit ....... ... e 35
56.00.677 G NS .ttt 35
40.03.981 Change-over switch with cable USA ... ... . e 9
50.00.156 Clamp f. hand shower roll guide ....... ..o e 33
10.00.087 Clam StraP f. SENSOr ittt et e e 21
38 3/22/2017

3 AC208V (240V) 60Hz UL



SelfCooking Center XS - 6 x 2/3 GastronormE

RATIONAL

E60SI1607

Index

Part no. Description Page
2001.0109 (@700 ] o] (=231 1R ] 4 1T 25
52.00.058 Connect. hose f. hand shower roll guide ... e 33
40.04.908 CONtACIOr ASSEIMDIY . 9
40.05.269 Contactor B&J K3-10NDR210 190R BOIBOITX ...ttt i e ieieieieaenes 9
42.00.260 CONIIOl P et e 7
42.00.112 (0] 0110 I Lo o il N e Ik 5
40.03.348 CoNtrol traNSIOMMIEr T L ... et ettt 9
40.03.257 Converter 230VAC 24VDC . ...t ettt 7
40.04.115 C00lINg faN e 7
1315.0104 Copper Washer 16X20X 1,5 ...ttt e e 21
1006.1962 Countersunk SCrew TOMX MBXL6 .. . ... 25
1003.2265 Countersunk self tapping SCreW 4,2X16 . .....o.uuiiiiiti et 31
24.03.062 COVEr CaP fOr OO ... e 27
16.02.889 Cover f. control pch W. gasket . ... e 5
40.04.902 Cover f. USB INtBIaCE . . ... 31
40.04.811 CoVer for @ir QULIBL . . ...ttt 7
12.01.716 Cover for base frame ... ... o 31
40.04.122 COVET TOr FUSE U™ . e e 9
16.02.992 Crossbar froNt Panel . ... e 31
16.02.905 L0201 o = g (o] o 31
16.02.062 Dial f. PUISE GENEIALOT ...\ttt e e ettt 5
24.02.970 190 o 25
24.02.951 190 T o ] 1 25
24.03.040 1D 0T o0 | 25
24.02.959 DOOK CAICN .. e 25
24.03.021 DOoOr drip COBCION ..o e e e e 27
20.02.549 DOOr QASKEL . ... e 21
24.02.937 D00 NANAIE . 25
24.03.041 Door lock with spring U-DOIt .. ... 25
24.03.461 Door mounting SUPPOIt bOttOM ... . o 25
24.03.399 [ o Yo .0 18] 1T ST U] o] Lo | 1 o o 1 25
24.02.966 Door Setting Dolt .. ... o 27
3/22/2017 39

3 AC208V (240V) 60Hz UL



SelfCooking Center XS - 6 x 2/3 GastronormE

RATIONAL

E60SI1607

Index

Part no. Description Page
40.04.342 DOOr SWItCH 0,45 .t e 29
44.01.569 Drain hose Steam geNerator ... ...uui ettt et e 13
44.01.470 Drain hose Steam gENEIAtOr . ... ...ttt e 13
56.00.966 Drain pipe With DUShINGS ... ..o e 31
56.00.672 Drawer Care CONTAINET ... ...ttt ettt et 35
40.01.329 Dry Up ProteCtor 183%C ...ttt ettt e e e 9
40.03.743 Earth terminal WK4 SLIU . ... e 9
10.00.980 EJOT PT-SCrew K30XL0 ...ttt et ettt e e e e e e 35
10.00.103 EJOT PT-SCrew KA 3.5X10 ...\ttt ettt e ettt 31
10.00.460 EJOT PT-SCrew TorX 30X 14 ..t e 31
56.00.823 Elbow for suction hose CleanJdet . ... i 35
44.00.207 B Y NG PUMID e e 13
40.05.262 End cover APFEN 2,5 D1/2/35 ... 9
40.04.180 Energy_opt-Terminal 4p0IeS . ... ..o e 7
40.05.376 AN MO O .. e 19
22.01.062 Fan Wl . e 19
44.01.581 Filling level electrode 170 MM .. ... 13
24.03.060 Fixing bracket for interior glass pane ...t 27
40.03.780 Fixing clip core temp. cable ... ... 23
40.03.756 FIXING Clip f. PCD e e 7
40.03.533 FiXINg Clip f. PCD e e 7
24.00.502 Fixing device f. magnetwithmagnet .............. i e 27
44.01.445 Fixing device f. pump steam generator ...........ouieii it 13
40.04.834 Fixing device for safety temperature limiter .......... ... i 9
40.05.420 Fixing nut for cable gland M25X1.5 MS ... .. i e 7
22.00.721 Flange f. motor shaft gasket . ... e 19
56.00.827 Frame for drawer CareCOoNtrol ..ottt e e 31, 35
16.03.142 FrONt PaNl . 31
4001.0224 FUSE B.35X 32N it e e 9
40.01.487 FUSE NOIAEr 2P0l .. e 9
40.02.512 FUSE NOIdEr 2XB. 3 A . e 9
40.01.588 FUSE SC-8A L0X38 ...ttt ettt et e e ettt et e et e e 9
40 3/22/2017

3 AC208V (240V) 60Hz UL



SelfCooking Center XS - 6 x 2/3 GastronormE

RATIONAL

E60SI1607

Index

Part no. Description Page
56.00.800 Gasket f. breather tube ... ... 31
46.00.170 Gasket f. heating assembly . ... e 17
44.01.433 Gasket f. heating €lement . ... 13
22.00.881 Gasket f. hum. Meas. Pipe ... 11
54.01.168 Gasket f. INSPECioN lid ... ..o e 33
12.01.899 Gasket for base frame . ... ..o s 31
56.00.874 GaSKEt WASTEBWALET . ...ttt ettt ettt e e e e s 31
87.01.416 Glass pane bUNAIE ... 27
22.01.196 Graphit seal for gasket flange ....... ..o 19
2022.0101 GrOMMEL O8MIM L ettt e e e 33
52.00.059 Grommet for drain NOSE ... ..o 33
22.01.082 Hand ProteCtion . ... et e 23
50.00.282 Hand shower black . ...... ... 33
52.00.016 Hand shower roll QUIdE . ... e 33
40.04.795 Heat Sink small SSR ... ... 7
46.00.203 Heating aSSem by ... i e 17
44.01.489 Heating element .. ... e 13
10.00.916 Hex NUt M4 W. 1OCKING .. ..o e 11, 13,21
1105.0120 HEX NMUE M ettt 9
10.01.065 HEX NUL VS e et et e 19, 33
10.01.490 HeEX NUE VB L et e e e e e 19
10.00.709 HeX NUEIMB W. I0CKING ... e et ettt a et 13
3014.0327 HEX NUEIMLOXL,0 ..ottt e e e e e 921
10.00.612 HexX NUEIMLG flat ... .o e e e e 21
1004.0666 HEX SCreW MAXLO ... e e e 29,31
1008.0750 HEX SCrEW MEXLE ...ttt e e et e e e s 9
10.00.109 HeEX SCIEW MOX 23 o e e e 17
1006.0762 HEX SCreW MBXL0 ...ttt 13
1006.0760 HEX SCrEW MBXLE ...ttt et et et e 25
10.01.527 HEX SCIEW MBX L2 .ttt e e e e e 25
10.00.936 HEX SCreW MBX20 ... o e e 19
1003.2160 Hex self tapping SCrewW 2,0X0,5 ... i e 29
3/22/2017 41

3 AC208V (240V) 60Hz UL



RATIONAL

SelfCooking Center XS - 6 x 2/3 GastronormE

E60SI1607

Index

Part no. Description Page
10.00.992 Hex self tapping SCrew B4, 2X32 ... ..o 31
60.73.725 HINgINg rack left TYp 623 ... i e e e ettt 37
60.73.726 HINGING rack right TYP G238 ... et 37
24.02.958 Holding bracket f. door catCh ....... ... 25
2066.0518 HOSE Clamp B0mMImM ..o e e 13, 35
2066.0507 HOSE Clamp 32-50mIm ..o e 13
2066.0504 HOSE Clamp 40-B0mm ...ttt et e 13
10.00.873 Hose clamp CLIC d=15.5mMm ... ... i 33,35
2066.0527 HOSE ClamP BLAMM .. e 15, 33
2066.0530 HOSE Clamp BLB6.AMM ... e 13,15
2066.0525 HOSE Clamp @22, L MMl .ottt e 35
10.01.510 HOSE ClamP B26.8 ... oo s 35
2066.0519 HOSE Clamp @35, 6MIM . ... e e e e 13
2066.0526 HOSE Clamp G4BIMM ... e e 13
10.01.455 HOSE Clamp 54X ... 33
22.01.116 Hose set f. humidity CONrol ... ... et 11
22.01.179 Hose set for ventilation ........ ... oo e 11
52.00.047 Hose @10x2x220 f. hand ShOWEr ... ... i e 33
22.00.725 Humidity control Cpl. ... e 11
22.01.105 Inner humidity MEas. PIBCE . ... i 11
54.01.511 INSPECHON lid, B2 .. e 33
24.02.960 Interlocking toOth SCrEW MBX6 ... ...ttt e e e ettt aenes 25
2062.0331 JuNCtion Pressure hoSE GS 10 ...ttt e 15
2760.1370 Latch hook for air baffle ... ... 23
87.01.368 LED bar, left/right . ... 27
87.01.365 ] o o 27
24.03.184 [0 o3 70 1Y 25
50.00.086 Locking plate f. water distribution .......... ... 33
40.02.675 [ 18 0 £ 0T = 1] 7
46.00.171 Mating flange f. heating assembly ... 17
40.05.254 Mt PrODE SENS O ...ttt e e e e 21
42.00.081 MM PO e 5
42 3/22/2017

3 AC208V (240V) 60Hz UL



RATIONAL

SelfCooking Center XS - 6 x 2/3 GastronormE

E60SI1607

Index

Part no. Description Page
42.00.265 Motor control for fan MOtOr ... ... oo e 19
22.00.985 Motor shaft gasket D15 . ... ... e e 19
40.04.835 Mounting device f. PrESSUIE SENSOT . ...ttt ettt e neieaenas 11
40.04.810 Mounting device for cooling fan ........ ..o 7
40.05.037 Mounting device heat SINK SSR ... ... e 7
22.00.722 Mounting support f. gasket flange ... 19
40.04.910 Mounting SUPPOIt tranSfOrMIEr .. ... e e 9
50.00.844 NOZZIe f. MOISTENING ...t 17
56.00.829 O-ring for ball valve drain 1OX3.5 ... .. . e 33
56.00.830 O-ring for ball valve drain 36X3.5 ... ...t 33
22.00.837 O-ring for humidity CONtrol . ... ..o e 11
1008.0768 Ornamental SCrEW MBXLO .. ... .uir it e 25
1008.0769 Ornamental SCreW MBX30 .. ... e 25
22.01.107 Outer humidity Meas. PIECE . ... e 11
20.02.515 L0 1 1= S = 21
10.00.449 Pan head SCrew MBXLO ... ....o.inii ittt e 33
10.01.266 Pan head screw Torx T20 10, 5mMm ...t e e e 7
10.00.061 Pan head screw TorXx T20 MAXL2 ...ttt e 7
50.01.722 Plastic pipe 4,5X0, 75X180MIM ...ttt e 17
50.00.085 Plug-in spring f. hand shower roll guide ......... ... e 33
60.73.955 POSItioNiNg SUPPOIt f. COME SENSOT ...\ttt et et eaen e 37
40.05.268 Power supply cable 4XAWG10 SOOW+15-30P ..ottt 7
42.00.223 Power supply for standard interior light. ... ... e 7
2067.0050 Pressure hose dL0mMmM ... e e 33
56.00.744 Pressure hose g10mm L30MMi. . ...ttt e 35
3017.1011 Pressure sensor for humidity control Huba 401 ... 11
40.00.404 PUISE GENMEIAIOT . ...ttt ettt 5
2118.1000 PUMP CONNECHION SPOUL ...ttt et et e e e eenens 15
8354.1320 Pump connection SPOUL CPL. .. ...t e 13
56.00.918 PUMP £, CareCoN IOl . .. o e 35
56.00.870 Pump f. cleaning UP B0 . .....ooii e e e 35
1103.0600 PVC plug in nut for metal SCrew 2.9mMm ... ..ot e 29
3/22/2017 43

3 AC208V (240V) 60Hz UL



SelfCooking Center XS - 6 x 2/3 GastronormE
E60SI11607

RATIONAL

Index

Part no. Description Page
50.01.733 Quad SOIENOIA VaAIVE ... . e 33
10.00.515 RIVEE 32X A 23
1604.0167 RIVEE AX L0 ..ttt ettt e 23
10.00.890 RIVEE X L0 ittt e e et 27
10.00.904 RIVEE BAXB ...ttt ettt et e 27
54.01.503 Rubber form piece VENtING PiPe ... 33
44.01.546 Safety device / water supply for steam generator ............cooiiiiiiiiiiiiii i 13
40.01.482 Safety temperature limiter 365°C ... ... i e 9,21
40.04.844 Screen for safety temperature lImiter ... ... 21
40.03.782 Screen interior CabiNet SENSON ... ... v i e 21
42.00.128 SD-memory Card 4GB .. ... 7
16.03.331 Side panel left ..o 31
16.02.885 Side panel gNt ..o 31
2110.1008 SIlICON NOSE BLOXZ2IMM L.ttt e e e e e e e e e e 15
24.03.052 Sleeve for door DOt tOP ... ..oe i 27
24.03.056 Slide bUSh fOr dOOr ... . 27
1104.0820 SN NUL 4, 2 Lttt ettt e e e e e 31
40.01.589 SOl State FElAIS ... .t 7
12.01.877 SPIaSh QUAIT ... e 31
24.03.288 Spring U-bolt for door 1ock . ... ..o e 25
10.01.049 Square necked mushroom head bolt 6X30 ...... ..ot e 19
1107.0103 SHAr l0CK B3 o 17
44.01.434 Steam generator iNSolated . ...... ... 13
44.01.463 Steam hose BA0XE0MM ...ttt e e e e 13
10.01.535 ] (0] (] = 37
2120.1259 SEOP PIUG LM e e 15
10.01.474 Strain relief Clamp ... 25
56.00.784 SUCtioN hOSE f. ClEANING ... i e e e e e 35
40.05.261 Terminal BlIoCK WTP 2,5/4 D1/2 QIeY ..o vinii ittt e et e 9
40.04.907 Thermocouple humidity *BA* .. ... et 21
40.04.869 Thermocouple interior cabinet Bl ...........oiiiiii et e 21
40.05.256 Thermocouple steam generator *B5* .. ... .. .ot e 13
44 3/22/2017

3 AC208V (240V) 60Hz UL



SelfCooking Center XS
E60SI11607

RATIONAL

-6 X 2/3 GastronormE

Index

Part no. Description Page
4005.0101 I TP LA MM Lt e e e 15
16.03.178 0 0 I 010 1Y = 31
50.00.846 Union NUEML2XL3.2 N ..ottt et e et 17
40.04.906 USB sOCKEet With Cable . .. .o e e 7,31
40.02.425 Y2 1411 0 9
22.01.112 V=] 1 o0 1Y T 11, 29
54.01.517 RV 2= 1] = o T N o1 = 33
1304.0160 aSNEr A, B 29
10.00.744 WaShEr A4, B F A 23
1306.0120 BSN B A, . . e e 25
1308.0162 WV ASNEE A, ... 19
60.71.379 Water connection kit, table unit E/USA ... ... e 37
50.01.799 Water diStribDULioN .. ... .. o e 33
1900.0202 A0 2 =T 111 33
50.01.640 Waater VOIUME SENSOT ... e 33
3/22/2017 45

3 AC208V (240V) 60Hz UL






